BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Brett Felber,)
Complainan	t,)
VS.) File No.: EC-2019-012
Union Electric d/b/a Ameren Missouri,))
Respondent	i.)

ORDER CONCERNING DISMISSAL

Issue Date: January 23, 2019 Effective Date: January 23, 2019

On November 1, 2018, Complainant, Brett Felber ("Mr. Felber) filed a *Complaint* against Respondent, Union Electric d/b/a Ameren Missouri, (the "Company"). On November 2, 2019, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued *Notice of Contested Case and Order for Small Formal Complaint*. Subsequently, the Company filed an *Answer and Affirmative Defenses*. On January 15, 2019, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff") filed its *Staff Report*.¹ On January 17, 2018, Mr. Felber filed a *Response to Staff Report*.² Based on Staff's report and Mr. Felber's response, the Commission will order that any party who objects to the dismissal of the Complaint shall so indicate by filing a request for a hearing or other pleading no later than February 3, 2019. The Commission will further give notice that if no party has filed a request for hearing or other pleading prior to the deadline, then the Commission may, without further notice, dismiss the Complaint without prejudice.

² EFIS Item No. 10.

¹ EFIS Item No. 9.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Any party who objects to the dismissal of the *Complaint* shall so indicate by filing a request for a hearing or other pleading no later than February 3, 2019.
- 2. If no party files a request for a hearing or other pleading as required by this Order, then the Missouri Public Service Commission may, without further notice, dismiss this case without prejudice.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of January, 2019.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 23rd day of January 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION January 23, 2019

File/Case No. EC-2019-0121

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Brett Felber

Brett Felber 2865 Dividend Park Dr. Florissant, MO 63031 bfelber14@gmail.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Union Electric Company

Sarah E Giboney 111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 1901 Chouteau Ave P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205-0918 giboney@smithlewis.com

Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson St Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

orris I Wooduff

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.